BEFORE THE KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

AUG 2 9 2013

by
Take Corporation Commission

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas)		1 Gent Sau
City Power & Light Company for Approval)	Docket No. 14-KCPE-042-TAR	
To Extend its Demand-Side Management)		
Programs)		

MOVANT CLIMATE AND ENERGY PROJECT'S (CEP) RESPONSE TO KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S OBJECTION TO CEP'S MOTION TO INTERVENE

COMES NOW the Climate Energy Project and states as follows:

- 1. On August 6, 2013, CEP filed a motion to intervene in the above-captioned docket. On August 16, 2013 Kansas City Power & Light Company (KCP&L) filed its objection to the motion to intervene. KCP&L interpreted the motion to intervene as an attempt by CEP to expand the scope of this docket.
- 2. It is not CEP's intention to expand the scope of this docket. CEP intends to limit its participation in the docket to joining the extant joint motion to stay of KCP&L, Staff and CURB, and participating in discussions regarding the EM&V on the programs at issue and their extension, as requested in the application.
- 3. Based on CEP's intention to limit its participation as indicated above the objection by KCP&L is moot.
- 4. KCP&L has been consulted regarding the scope of CEP's proposed participation in this docket. KCP&L does not object to CEP's intervention in this docket as long as its participation is limited to the scope of the docket as presented by KCP&L's application.

Respectfully submitted, The Climate Energy Project, Petitioner

Robert V. Eye, No. 10689 KAUFFMAN & EYE 123 S.E. 6th Avenue, Suite 200 Topeka, Kansas 66603-3850 785-234-4040 Phone 785-234-4260 Fax bob@kauffmaneye.com Attorneys for Petitioner

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS)		
)	ss:	
COUNTY OF SHAWNEE)		

Robert V. Eye, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states: That he is an attorney for the Climate Energy Project, that he has read the above and foregoing *Petition for Intervention* and that the statements therein contained are true according to his knowledge, information and belief.

Robert V. Eye

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th day of August, 2013.

My appointment expires: 10.25.14

Notary Public

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 29th day of Age, 2013 true and correct copies of the above and foregoing were served electronically on the following:

GLENDA CAFER, ATTORNEY CAFER LAW OFFICE, L.L.C. 3321 SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606

TERRI PEMBERTON, ATTORNEY CAFER LAW OFFICE, L.L.C. 3321 SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606

NIKI CHRISTOPHER, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604

C. STEVEN RARRICK, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604

DAVID SPRINGE, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604

HEATHER A. HUMPHREY, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 ROGER W. STEINER, CORPORATE COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679

BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, ADVISORY COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027

ANDREW FRENCH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027

Robert V. Eye